
200 E. Main Street
Durham, NC 27701

(919) 560-0025
Durham County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 120-0152 Name:

Status:Type: Action Item Consent Agenda

File created: In control:4/20/2020 Board of County Commissioners

On agenda: Final action:4/27/2020

Title: Contract Amendment for NightHawk Security Services Resultant from the COVID-19

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. FINAL - AAF Supplemental Corona Virus Nighthawk Security Costs 04.23.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Item:
Contract Amendment for NightHawk Security Services Resultant from the COVID-19

Date of BOCC Meeting:  April 27, 2020

Request for Board Action:

The Board is requested to amend the contract for Nighthawk Security and Consulting, LLC in the amount of
$51,034.53 resultant from COVID-19. This contract amendment will increase the existing approved contract
amount of $1,930,284.23 to $1,981,318.76.

The recent impact of COVID-19 has caused a change in security service levels. Staffing realignments have
occurred between buildings to adjust for the hours of operations and the type of patrol required for buildings
during this COVID-19 period. The contract changes will include the addition of Unarmed Security assigned to
the HHS Tent for COVID-19 screening, Unarmed security for the HHS Ramseur Street Door, Armed Security
for Duke Health Warehouses SNS Shipments, and a LEO Sergeant position. In addition, there will be an armed
officer for the Emergency Operations Center, and an additional 15 hours added to the present Nightshift armed
patrol. Detailed contract changes are included in the contract amendment.

In addition to amending the contract, General Services is requesting to reallocate funds from several specific
lines in the existing contract to cover additional expenditures. This reallocation will total $104,320.00, which is
referred to as “savings” in the contract language. As a result of COVID-19 many County facilities are not being
utilized. Primarily, the library system and its regional libraries around the County are currently not in operation,
resulting in the ability to redistribute security personnel. To track the actual cost of providing security services,
the reallocation of funds within the Nighthawk Contract are requested as outlined in the table below.

Security Location Stanford Warren LibraryEast LibrarySouthwest LibrarySouth LibraryNorth LibraryBragtown Library

Contract "Line" Line 10 Line 11 Line 12 Line 13 Line 14 Line 15

Original Budget $127,000.00 $32,309.25$32,309.25 $107,138.25$121,783.00$18,730.00
Revised Budget $97,083.50 $32,309.25$25,531.97 $107,138.25$114,827.09$18,730.00

Amount to be Reallocated $29,916.50 $6,777.28 $6,955.91 $21,918.98$25,323.39 $13,427.92Durham County Printed on 5/7/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 20-0152, Version: 1

Security Location Stanford Warren LibraryEast LibrarySouthwest LibrarySouth LibraryNorth LibraryBragtown Library

Contract "Line" Line 10 Line 11 Line 12 Line 13 Line 14 Line 15

Original Budget $127,000.00 $32,309.25$32,309.25 $107,138.25$121,783.00$18,730.00
Revised Budget $97,083.50 $32,309.25$25,531.97 $107,138.25$114,827.09$18,730.00

Amount to be Reallocated $29,916.50 $6,777.28 $6,955.91 $21,918.98$25,323.39 $13,427.92

This reallocation of funds within the existing contract ($104,320.00), combined with supplemental funding
($51,034.53) which was approved by the Board of County Commissioners during the April 13, 2020 board
meeting will allow for realignment of security personnel to better meet the security needs triggered by COVID-
19.

Alignment with Strategic Plan: Goal 3: Safe and Secure Community

Resource Persons: Edwin Miller, Security Manager; Motiryo Keambiroiro, Director General Services.
County Manager’s Recommendation: The County Manager recommends that the Board approves Contract
Amendment #6 to NightHawk Security and Consulting for security services resultant from the COVID-19
pandemic.

County Manager: ____________________________

Durham County Printed on 5/7/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

